## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3336 OF 2021

Shri Sukhdev Singh Pandher, (98157 62270) R/o Village Chahal, Post Office Bhadson, Tehsil Nabha, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division No. 2, PWD (B & R), Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division No. 2, PWD (B & R), Patiala.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Sukhdev Singh Pandher, Appellant.

Shri Darbara Singh, S.D.O. on behalf of the Respondents (99157 09911)

#### **ORDER (SECOND HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 15.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division No. 2, PWD (B & R), Patiala on the following 4 points in his RTI application: -

- 1. ਸਪੀਡ ਬਰੈਕਰ ਲਗਾਉਣ ਸੰਬਧੀ ਸਰਤਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਅਦਾਲਤੀ ਹਕਮ (ਜੇਕਰ ਹੋਣ) ਦੀ ਨਕਲ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
- 2. ਆਪ ਜੀ ਅਧੀਨ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਭਾਦਸੋ ਸੜਕ ਵਿੱਚਕਾਰ ਸੜਕ ਦੇ ਲਗੇ ਸਪੀਡ ਬਰੈਕਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਥਾਂ, ਸਾਇਜ, ਪਬਲਿਕ ਹਿੱਤ ਬੇਨਤੀਆਂ, ਕਾਰਨ, ਸਪੀਡ ਬਰੈਕਰ ਲਗਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਪਵਾਨਗੀ ਦੀਆਂ ਨਕਲਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।ਖ਼
- 3. ਸਪੀਡ ਬਰੈਕਰਾਂ ਨਾਲ ਹੋਣ ਵਾਲੇ ਵਹੀਕਲਾਂ/ਜਾਨੀ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਦੀ ਭਰਵਾਈ ਦਾ ਕੋਣ ਜੁੰਮੇਵਾਰ ਹੈ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਨਕਲਾਂ।
- 4. ਬਿਚਿਆਂ ਦੀ ਸੁਰਖਿਆਂ ਦੇ ਮੱਦੇ ਨਜਰ ਕੀ ਭਾਦਸੋਂ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ 10+2 ਸਕੂਲ ਅੱਗੇ ਸਪੀਡ ਬਰੈਕਰ ਲਾਉਣੇ ਬਣਦੇ ਹਨ, ਜੇ ਹਾਂ ਤਾਂ ਕਿੳ ਨਹੀਂ ਲੱਗੇ ਦੇ ਕਾਰਨ।

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 26.04.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 22.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.01.2022.

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 2 –

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3336 OF 2021**

During the hearing dated 31.01.2022, both the parties were absent and case adjourned for 09.03.2022.

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that complete information has already been provided to the appellant while the Appellant confirms that he has received the complete information and wants to close the case and sent his consent letter to close the case in the Commission.

In view of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 09.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3378 OF 2021

Shri Ravi Kant, (96465 00396) S/o Sh. Sansari Lal, R/o Krishna Bazar, Ward No. 4, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Amritsar.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Jitender Mahajan, Executive Officer – cum – PIO (98882 81308)

#### **ORDER (SECOND HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 16.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur on the following 6 points in his RTI application: -

- 1. ਨਗਰ ਕੋਸਲਾਂ ਦੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਪ੍ਰੋਵੀਡੇਂਟ ਫੰਡ ਤੇ ਅਤੇ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਸਲ ਧਾਰੀਵਾਲ ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਸਲਾਂ ਦੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਫੰਡ ਤੇ ਅਤੇ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਜੀ.ਪੀ.ਐਫੀ ਫੰਡ ਤੇ ਪਿਛਲੇ 36 ਸਾਲਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਸਾਲ ਵਾਈਜ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਜ਼ੋ ਵੀ ਵਿਆਜ ਦਰ ਨਿਰਧਾਰਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਨੋਟਿਫਿਕੇਸਨਾ, ਪਤਰਾਂ, ਗਾਈਡਲਾਈਨਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਸਾਲ ਵਾਈਜ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਨ ਜੀ।
- 2. ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਧਾਰੀਵਾਲ ਦੇ ਵਿਰੁਧ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਆਡਿਟ ਆਬਜੈਕਸਨ ਪੈਂਡੀਗ ਹਨ। ਲੋਕਲ ਆਡਿਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੈਂਡੀਗ ਆਡਿਟਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਰਿਪੋਰਟਾਂ ਆਬਜੈਕਸਨਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ।
- 3. ਪਿਛਲੇ 20 ਸਾਲਾਂ ਦੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜੇਕਰ ਕੋਈ ਆਡਿਟ ਇਤਰਾਜ ਆਡਿਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਪਾਸੋ ਰਿਮੂਵ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਹਨ। ਉਸ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ ਅਤੇ ਰਿਮੂਵ ਕੀਤੇ ਪੈਰੇਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਆਡਿਟ ਰਿਪੋਰਟਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਵੀ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ।
- 4. ਮਿਤੀ 01-04-20 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 31-03-21 ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਮਤੇਆਂ ਰਾਹੀ ਜੋ ਮਨਜੂਰੀਆਂ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਗਈਆ ਹਨ। ਮੰਜੂਰੀ ਦੇ ਮਤੇਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ।
- 5. ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਵਲੋਂ ਸਾਲ 20–21 ਵਿੱਚ ਜੋ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਦੇ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਹਨ। ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਜਾਰੀ ਵਰਕ ਆਰਡਰਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਐਮ.ਬੀ. ਬਿਲਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ।
- 6. ਸਾਲ 20-21 ਵਿੱਚ ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰਾਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਦੇ ਕੰਮਾਂ ਲਈ ਜੋ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਫਾਰਮ ਭਰ ਕੇ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ। ਟੈਂਡਰ ਫਾਰਮਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ।

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 2 -

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3378 OF 2021**

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.05.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 27.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.01.2022.

During the hearing dated 31.01.2022, the respondent stated that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 28.01.2022 by hand whereas the Appellant was absent from hearing through Webex. As such he was contacted on mobile phone. He stated that incomplete information has been provided to him. Therefore appellant was advised to furnish the deficiencies if any in writing to PIO within week, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO was directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follow. The matter was adjourned for 09.03.2022.

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that remaining information has already been provided to the appellant by hand and he has acknowledged the same in writing. The Appellant is again absent and he was also absent on the last date of hearing, it is presumed that he has satisfied with the provided information and do not want to pursue his case further.

In light of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 09.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3422 OF 2021

Shri Jarnail Singh Saini, (99883 56588) R/o Saini House – 5, Pal Avenue, Ram Tirath Road, Mahal, Amritsar - 143001

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o District Treasury Officer, Gurdaspur.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Jarnail Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Sh. Des Raj, District Treasury Officer, Gurdaspur (9855544293).

#### **ORDER (SECOND HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 17.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o District Treasury Officer, Gurdaspur in his RTI application as under: -

"Entries from the register maintained by your office showing purchase of stamp paper by JARNAIL SINGH S/O SHRI SHANKAR SINGH Resident of Salhopur Tehsil and Distt. Gurdaspur on 18.05.2000 within the stipulated period as per RTI Act."

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.04.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 28.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.01.2022.

During the hearing dated 31.01.2022, the Appellant stated that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent stated that RTI application of the appellant received in the respondent office vide diary no. 3547, dated 22.03.2021 without his Identity proof and same has been conveyed to him vide letter no. R.T.I. Act – 2005/2020-21/6464, dated 23.03.2021. Therefore, the appellant was advised to remove the deficiencies in his RTI application and supply his ID proof to the PIO within week. The PIO was directed to provide the complete information after received the ID proof from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow. The case was adjourned to 09.03.2022.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3422 OF 2021

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that complete information has been provided to him.

The Appellant confirms that he has received the complete information and gives his consent to close the case.

In light of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is **disposed off and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 09.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3842 OF 2021

Shri Gurjit Singh, (95925 65684) S/o Shri Salinder Singh, R/o Village Kohale Majra, P.O. Mandoli Harpalpur, Tehsil Rajpura, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Information and Public Relation, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director, Information and Public Relation, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

PRESENT: Shri Gurjit Singh, Appellant.

Shri Manvinder Singh, Deputy Director for the Respondents (98159 16179)

#### **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 06.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Information and Public Relation, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh on the following 4 points in his RTI application: -

- (ੲ) ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤੀ ਦਾ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ:- ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਅਤੇ ਪਨਮੀਡੀਆ ਸੁਸਾਇਟੀ ਅਧੀਨ ਵੱਖ-ਵੱਖ ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ (ਡਰਾਈਵਰ ਅਤੇ ਸੇਵਾਦਾਰ) ਲਈ ਅਸਥਾਈ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਭਰਤੀ ਲਈ ਮਿਤੀ 19.12.2020 ਇੱਕ ਇਸਤਿਹਾਰ ਰਾਹੀ ਐਸ.ਐਸ. ਸਰਵਿਸ ਪ੍ਰੋਵਾਈਡਰ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਰਾਹੀ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਕਾਸਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਭਰਤੀ ਲਈ ਐਸ.ਐਸ. ਸਰਵਿਸ ਪ੍ਰੋਵਾਈਡਰ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਪਾਸ ਅਰਜ਼ੀਆਂ ਜ਼ੁਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਈਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਸਨ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਫਰਮ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਅਸਥਾਈ ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਲਈ ਇੰਟਰਵਿਯੂ ਆਦਿ ਰਾਹੀ ਭਰਤੀ ਪ੍ਰੀਕ੍ਰਿਆ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੂਰੀ ਕਰ ਲਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ:-
- 1. ਉਕਤ ਇਸਤਿਹਾਰ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਵੱਖ-ਵੱਖ ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਲਈ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈਆ ਦਰਖਾਸਤਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰਾਂ/ਉਮੀਦਵਾਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸਦਾ ਸਚੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ।
- 2. ਉਕਤ ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰਾਂ/ਉਮੀਦਵਾਰਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਇੰਟਰਵਿਯੂ/ਪੇਪਰ ਲਈ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਸੱਦਾ–ਪੱਤਰ/ਇੰਨਰੋਲਮੈਂਟ/ਰੋਲ ਨੰਬਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ।
- 3. ਉਕਤ ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰਾਂ/ਉਮੀਦਵਾਰਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਇੰਟਰਵਿਯੂ/ਪੇਪਰ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਉਮੀਦਵਾਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਮੈਰਿਟ ਸੂਚੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਿਲੈਕਟ ਕੀਤੇ ਉਮੀਦਵਾਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੁਦਾ ਸੂਚੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 4. ਉਕਤ ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਿਲੈਕਟ ਕੀਤੇ ਉਮੀਦਵਾਰਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ, ਪੇਸ਼ ਕੀਤੇ ਯੋਗਤਾ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3842 OF 2021

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.06.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 26.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.03.2022.

The case is fixed for today. The Respondent states that available information/reply has already been provided to the appellant and after that no observation has been received from him.

The Appellant states that he has received incomplete and irrelevant information.

After discuss the RTI application of the appellant and perusal of the case file, the Bench observes that the sufficient reply/information has already been provided to the appellant and no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is **disposed off and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 09.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3862 OF 2021

Shri Mandeep Singh, (98555 62925) S/o Shri Rattan Singh, R/o Village Devi Nagar, P.O. & Tehsil Derabassi, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Mandeep Singh, Appellant.

Shri Manpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo on behalf of the Respondents (98146 04550)

#### **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 01.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S. Nagar in his RTI application as under: -

ਇਹ ਕੀ ਮੇਰੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 24.04.2021 ਨੂੰ ਇੱਕ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ ਡੇਰਾਬੱਸੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਸੀ। ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਮੇਰੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਤੇ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਤੁਹਾਡੇ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਮਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 03.07.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 27.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.03.2022.

The case is fixed for today. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondents orally states that inquiry is still pending in this case; therefore, requisite information cannot be supplied to the Appellant. He further states that as and when the inquiry is completed, the sought for information will be supplied to the appellant as per the RTI Act, 2005.

As the enquiry is not completed till date, the case is **disposed off and closed** with the directions to the PIO that whenever the enquiry is completed, report of the same should be given to the appellant within 15 days from the date of the completion of the enquiry positively, under intimation to the Commission.

The Appellant is at liberty to approach the Commission if the PIO will not comply with the above mentioned order passed by the Commission today.

Chandigarh 09.03.2022

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4074 OF 2021

Shri Pawan Kumar, (75087 80269) S/o Shri Shiv Lal, R/o Village Rupana, Tehsil & District Sri Muktsar Sahib – 152032

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 1, PWD (B & R), Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Superintending Engineer,
Construction Division PWD (B & R),
Amritsar.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None for the Parties.

#### **ORDER (FIRST HEARING):**

The RTI application is dated 10.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 1, PWD (B & R), Amritsar on the following 4 points in his RTI application: -

- 1. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮਿਤੀ 01-01-2016 ਤੋਂ 31-12-2018 ਤੱਕ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁੱਕਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ।
- 2. ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਉਂਦੀਆਂ ਸੜਕਾਂ ਦੀ ਸਲਾਨਾ ਰਿਪੇਅਰ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬਣਾਈਆ ਗਈਆ ਪ੍ਰਪੋਜਲ ਰਿਪੋਰਟਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ।
- ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਉਂਦੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫਤਰਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ, ਵਰਕ ਆਰਡਰ, ਲਏ ਗਏ ਬਿੱਲਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਬਿੱਲਾਂ ਦੇ ਜੀ.ਐਸ.ਟੀ. ਨੰਬਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ।
- 4. ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਉਂਦੀਆਂ ਸੜਕਾਂ ਦੀ ਸਪੈਸ਼ਲ ਰਿਪੇਅਰ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕਿਸ ਕਿਸ ਫੇਸ਼ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਫੰਡ ਵਰਤੋਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਬਿੱਲਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ।।

On not receiving information from the PIO or on filing First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.07.2021, the Appellant filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 09.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.03.2022.

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 2 -

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 4074 OF 2021**

The case is fixed for today. The PIO is absent. However a letter has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 27856, dated 13.12.2021 mentioning therein that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 1039, dated 25.11.2021 and he has acknowledged the same. The appellant is also absent. However he emailed in the Commission stating therein that he has received the requisite information and gives his consent to close the case.

In light of the above, no further action is required in this Appeal case, hence this case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 09.03.2022